

No. 11-35864

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re DAVID WILLIAM HENDERSON AND CANDICE YVETTE HENDERSON,  
*Debtors.*

---

AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTURION BANK,  
*Creditor-Appellant*

— v. —

DAVID WILLIAM HENDERSON and CANDICE YVETTE  
HENDERSON  
*Debtors-Appellees*

---

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO No. 10-03114-JDP

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS AND  
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

---

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
BY ITS ATTORNEY  
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER  
1501 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256

On Brief:  
Raymond M. DiGuiseppe  
March 5, 2012

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
CONSENT .....	2
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>KAGENVEAMA</i> , WHICH IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND CLEAR INTENT OF SECTION 1325, AS WELL AS THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>LANNING</i> , DICTATES THAT THE DEBTORS IN THIS CASE ARE NOT BOUND TO THE FIVE YEAR “APPLICABLE COMMITMENT PERIOD” BECAUSE THEY HAVE NO “PROJECTED DISPOSABLE INCOME.”.....	4
A. Framework and Background.....	4
B. The Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Lanning</i> and <i>Ransom</i> Necessarily Did Not Overrule this Court’s Interpretation of Section 1325(b)(4)’s “Applicable Commitment Period” in <i>Kagenveama</i> .....	6
C. Lanning Further Supports Kagenveama Here .....	7
D. The Absurd Results that Would Flow from a Freestanding Five Year Plan Length Requirement Erase Any Remaining Doubt that this Court’s Interpretation of Section 1325(b) is the One Congress Intended .....	8

E. Because the Debtors in this Case Have No “Projected Disposable  
Income,” the Bankruptcy Court Properly Confirmed  
Their Plan ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Rumsey*,  
467 U.S. 203, 104 S.Ct. 2305, 81 L.Ed.2d 164 (1984)..... 7

*Baud v. Carroll*,  
634 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 11, 12

*In re Beckerle*,  
367 B.R. 718 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2007)..... 16

*Boise Cascade Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*City of Kenosha, Wis. v. Bruno*,  
412 U.S. 507, 93 S.Ct. 2222, 37 L.Ed.2d 109 (1973)..... 8

*Haggar Co. v. Helvering*,  
308 U.S. 389, 60 S. Ct. 337, 84 L. Ed. 340 (1940)..... 13

*Hamilton v. Lanning*,  
506 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S.Ct. 2464, 177 L.Ed.2d 23 (2010).....*passim*

*In re Henderson*,  
455 B.R. 203 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2011) ..... 8, 15

*Kawaauhau v. Geiger*,  
523 U.S. 57 (1998) ..... 1

*Lamie v. U.S. Trustee*,  
540 U.S. 526, 124 S. Ct. 1023, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1024 (2004)..... 8

*Maney v. Kagenveama*,  
541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008) .....*passim*

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 7

*Oregon National Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 7

*Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.*,  
131 S. Ct. 716, 178 L.Ed 2d 603 (2011)..... *passim*

*In re Reed*,  
454 B.R. 790 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011) ..... 8, 9

*In re Rodriguez*,  
375 B.R. 535 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007) ..... 1

*In re Theil*,  
446 B.R. 434 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2011) ..... 16

*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
344 U.S. 33, 73 S.Ct. 67, 97 L.Ed 54 (1952)..... 8

*Vasquez v. Hillery*,  
474 U.S. 254, 106 S.Ct. 617, 88 L.Ed. 2d 598 (1986)..... 6

*Whaley v. Tennyson*,  
611 F.3d 873 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 12

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(A)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 707(b) ..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 1322(d) ..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 1325 ..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(B)(ii). ..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b) ..... 3, 11, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1) ..... 9, 10, 12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B) ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2) ..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3) ..... 4  
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4) .....*passim*  
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 5, 9

**Legislation**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1 ..... 12
